
 

 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2014 at 11.45 am 

 

Committee Room 1 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration (L) 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People (L) 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety (L) 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community (L) 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm (L) 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 09 December 2014 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 

5 - 9 

3. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

10 - 67 

 
   

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 
 

 
You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 
 
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 
 
If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must: 
 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts; 
 

• only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the co
[...]
endaitemdocs\3\5\1\ai00010153\$1dehazco.doc 541

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Report Back on Matters Raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel or other Constitutional bodies 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Head of Business & Committee  

Class 
 

Open Date: December 17 2014 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
To report back on any matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel following their consideration of the decisions made by the Mayor on 
December 3 2014 or on other matters raised by Select Committees or other 
Constitutional bodies. 
 
Attached to this report are: 
 
(a) Referral by Healthier Communities Select Committee - Public 
Health. 
 
(b) Referral by Healthier Communities Select Committee - Autism 
Spectrum Housing. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Mayor and Cabinet 

Title Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on community 
health initiatives 

Contributor Healthier Communities Select Committee Item  

Class Part 1 (open) 17 December 2014 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Healthier Communities Select Committee, arising from discussions held on the 
officer report entitled sustainability of community health initiatives, considered at its 
meeting on 2 December 2014. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to note the views of the Healthier Communities Select 

Committee as set out in section three of this referral and agree that the Executive 
Director for Community Services be asked to respond. 

 
3. Healthier Communities Select Committee views 
 
3.1 The Committee wishes to highlight the value and success of community health 

initiatives in Bellingham and North Lewisham and it welcomes efforts to extend 
funding for Well London phase 3. 

 
3.2 The Committee places on record its support for Well London and similar projects 

and asks the Mayor to do the same. The Committee recommends that Mayor and 
Cabinet provide all possible support for work on extending the project beyond 2015. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se; but there will be 

financial implications arising from carrying out the action proposed by the 
Committee. 

 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the Mayor and 

Cabinet, who are obliged to consider the report and the proposed response from 
the relevant Executive Director; and report back to the Committee within two 
months (not including recess). 

 
6. Further implications 
 
6.1 At this stage there are no specific environmental, equalities or crime and disorder 

implications to consider. However, there will be implications arising from the 
implementation of the Committee’s recommendation. This will need to be 
considered in the response. 

 

Page 6



Background papers 
 

Evaluation of the North Lewisham health improvement programme and the transfer 
of learning, report to Healthier Communities Select Committee, 11 December 2013  
 
Sustainability of community health initiatives, report to the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee, 2 December 2014  
 

If you have any queries about this report, please contact Timothy Andrew, Scrutiny 
Manager (ext. 47916), or Kevin Flaherty, Head of Business & Committee (0208 3149327) 
 

Page 7



Mayor and Cabinet 

Title Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the 
Campaign in Lewisham for Autism Spectrum Housing 

Contributor Healthier Communities Select Committee Item 

Class Part 1 (open) 17 December 2014 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Healthier Communities Select Committee, arising from discussions held on the 
officer report entitled: Implementing the National Autism Strategy in Lewisham, 
considered at its meeting on 2 December 2014. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to note the views of the Healthier Communities Select 

Committee as set out in section three of this referral and agree that the Executive 
Directors for Customer Services and Community Services be asked to respond. 

 
3. Healthier Communities Select Committee views 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 2 December 2014 the Healthier Communities Select Committee, 

having heard presentations from officers and received an address from Rita Craft, 
Chair of the Campaign in Lewisham for Autism Spectrum Housing, resolved to refer 
the following matter to Mayor and Cabinet: 
 

3.2 The Committee requests that the Mayor consider urgently, provision to meet the 
housing needs of adults diagnosed with autism spectrum disorder. To this end the 
Committee recommends that the Mayor engage with CLASH and Lewisham 
Homes. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se; but there will be 

financial implications arising from carrying out the action proposed by the 
Committee. 

 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the Mayor and 

Cabinet, who are obliged to consider the report and the proposed response from 
the relevant Executive Director; and report back to the Committee within two 
months (not including recess). 

 
6. Further implications 
 
6.1 At this stage there are no specific environmental, equalities or crime and disorder 

implications to consider. However, there will be implications arising from the 

Page 8



implementation of the Committee’s recommendation. This will need to be 
considered in the response. 

 
Background papers 
 
Autism self-assessment framework, the 2010 autism strategy, fulfilling and rewarding lives, 
evaluating progress, report to the Health and Wellbeing Board, 19 November 2013 
 
Progress report on implementing the national autism strategy 'fulfilling and rewarding 
lives', in Lewisham, report to the Health and Wellbeing
[...]
r Customer Services and Head of Public 
Services 

Class Open Date 17 December 2014 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To agree Lewisham’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 2015/16.  
 
2. Executive summary 
 
2.1 On 1 April 2013 the Council implemented a local CTRS which passed on 

the government cut in grant of £3.28m in full to 24,648 working age 
households previously in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. Pensioners are 
protected from the changes under legislation maintaining their support at 
least in line with Council Tax Benefit levels. 

 
2.2 Lewisham agreed a Discretionary Hardship fund of £100k to help those 

suffering exceptional financial hardship meet some of the shortfall in their 
CTR award. 

   
2.3  A review of the 2013/14 CTRS was undertaken earlier this year which found 

that Council Tax collection was better than anticipated: 82.6% was collected 
in year from CTRS recipients. The review also found that the impact of the 
changes was across all groups with none being specifically disadvantaged, 
that there have been no challenges or requests for changes and that the 
Council has been able to maintain a “safety net” for those households 
suffering exceptional financial hardship.  

 
2.4 It is proposed that no changes are made to the CTRS for 2015/16. An initial 

consultation was undertaken with local residents, stakeholders and 
preceptor during September and October 2014.  

 
2.5 The initial consultation sought views on (1) the proposal that the Council 

continues to pass on the shortfall in government funding in 2015/16 and (2) 
the proposal that the Council continues to support those suffering 
exceptional hardship with a Discretionary Hardship Scheme and uses 
Section 13A(1)(c) of the 1992 Local Government Finance Act to administer 
the funding.   

 
2.6 The majority (62%) of those responding to the initial consultation agreed 

that the Council should maintain the current CTRS for 2015/16.  A further 
consultation exercise was carried out in November in response to a decision 
of the Supreme Court on 29 October 2014.  The outcome of this additional 
consultation was that the most popular option remained passing on the 
shortfall in funding to those of working age claiming the CTR. 

 
3. Recommendations 

Page 11



  

 
It is recommended that the Mayor agrees to: 

 
3.1 Note and consider the outcomes of the two consultations set out in 

appendices 1 to 7.   
 
3.2 Having considered all the matters set out in this report to retain a local 

CTRS from 1 April 2015 that passes on any shortfall in government funding, 
as set out in section 10 of this report. 

 
3.3 Deliver additional support to the most vulnerable residents through use of 

the existing provision within Section 13A(1)(c) of the 1992 Local 
Government Finance Act. 

 
4. Policy context 
 
4.1 One of the primary functions of the Council is to promote the social, 

economic and environmental wellbeing of the borough and its people. In 
discharging this important role the Council has a specific duty to safeguard 
the most vulnerable from harm and to regulate access to public services 
and to provide social protection for those that might otherwise be put at risk.  

4.2 As Council funding is provided through public resources (grants from central 
Government; Business Rates and Council Tax) the local authority must also 
demonstrate both responsibility and accountability in the stewardship of 
public resources.    

4.3 The overarching policy and decision making framework for the discharge of 
the Council’s many functions and duties is Lewisham’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy. The Strategy contains two overarching principles 
which are: 

� Reducing inequality – narrowing the gap in outcomes; and 
 

� delivering together efficiently, effectively and equitably – ensuring that all 
citizens have appropriate access to and choice of high quality local 
services. 

 
4.4 Also contained within this overarching policy framework are the Council’
[...]
 had to demonstrate that they 
were experiencing exceptional hardship and be in one of three categories: 

• disabled or responsible for a disabled child; 

• a lone-parent with a child under the age of 5; 

• over the age of 50 and long-term unemployed i.e. out of work for a 
period of 12 months or more. 

 
7.2  Other applications were considered where an applicant was able to 

demonstrate they had suffered exceptional financial hardship but did not fall 
under one of the three vulnerable groups identified above.  

                                            
1
 Survey of London Revenues Group, July 2014 

Page 14



  

 
7.3 The availability of the additional funding was promoted through a number of 

channels, including: 
 

• Housing Benefit and Revenues officers briefed to pro-actively identify 
potential applicants and encourage applications online or by telephone;  

• Member briefings in March and September 2013; 

• Presentation and circulation of information during the Advice Lewisham 
event held in October 2013, attended by representatives of local 
advocacy groups and supporters of vulnerable residents; 

• Briefings to housing providers and landlords in the borough. 
 

7.4 Despite the steps taken to publicise the Discretionary Hardship Scheme, 
only 196 awards were made during 2013/14 from around 24,500 affected 
households and all applications were successful.  
 

7.5 As part of the review of Lewisham’s 2013/14 scheme, benchmarking was 
undertaken with other London boroughs and of the 20 that responded only 8 
had created a hardship fund. The remaining majority (60%) were all reliant 
on using the current provision within Section 13A(1)(c) of the Local 
Government Finance Act (1992) which allows councils to provide support to 
any households encountering exceptional financial hardship.  

 
7.6  Although there was a limited take-up of the current Discretionary Hardship 

Scheme it was considered that there was a need to protect households from 
e
[...]
information about other options 
[does not] …mean that there must be a detailed discussion of the 
alternatives or of the reasons for their rejection. The consultation required in 
the present context is in respect of the draft scheme, not the rejected 
alternatives; and it is important, not least in the context of a public 
consultation exercise, that the consultation documents should be clear and 

Page 19



  

understandable, and therefore should not be unduly complex or lengthy. 
Nevertheless, enough must be said about realistic alternatives, and the 
reasons for the local authority’s preferred choice, to enable the consultees 
to make an intelligent response in respect of the scheme on which their 
views are sought.” 

 
12.7.  The supplementary  consultation in November 2014 was amended so as to 

accord with the recent Haringey decision. The Council’s Head of Law 
sought Advice from Leading Counsel following the Haringey decision.  That 
Advice has confirmed, in light of the Haringey Supreme Court decision this 
year, and the representations received during the November supplementary 
consultation, that the Council was right to undertake its consultation (due to 
technical changes as opposed to any changes of policy).  In particular, it 
was noted that the Council, the same as for all other Councils, is unable to 
consult upon specific figures, given that it is not known the level of support 
that is to be actually provided from central Government for 2015/2016.  

 
 
12. 8 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a new public sector equality duty 

(the equality duty or the duty).  It covers the following nine protected 
characteristics: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and 
sexual orientation. 

 
12.9 In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 

regard to the need to: 
 

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimi
[...]
entified 

themselves as currently in receipt of Council Tax Reduction (i.e. just less than a 

quarter of all respondents). 

 

Respondents, currently in receipt of Council Tax Reduction, selected the following 

options to deal with the shortfall in Government funding for the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme next year: 

  

Options  % total 

  

 

% CTR 

recipients 

Count 

Continue to pass on the shortfall in funding to 

those of working age claiming the Council Tax 

Reduction 

49.32% 72.22% 13 

Increase all Council Tax bills for all Council Tax 

payers 

26.03% 11.11% 2 

Reduce the amount of money it uses to fund 

other Council services 

21.92% 16.67% 3 

 

The most commonly selected option amongst this respondent type was to continue 

to pass on the shortfall in funding to those of working age claiming the Council Tax 

Reduction. Almost three-quarters  (72.22%%) of current Council Tax Reduction 

recipients selected this option, compared to just under half (49.32%) of total 

respondents. 

 

 

Page 51



  

Appendix 8 

 Mayor and Cabinet 

Report Title 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: review of 2013/14 scheme and 
proposals for 2015/16. 

Ward All Item No.  

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services  

Class Open Date 3 September 2014 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To brief Mayor and Cabinet on the full-year review of the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme and Discretionary Hardship Scheme for 2013/14. 
 
1.2 To submit proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 

Discretionary Hardship Scheme for 2015/16. 
 
2. Executive Summary  
 
2.1 On 1 April 2013 the Council implemented a local Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme which passed on the government cut in grant of £3.28m in full to 
24,648 working age households previously in receipt of Council Tax Benefit.    

 
2.2 A Discretionary Hardship Scheme was set up with a fund of £100k set aside 

to help those suffering exceptional financial hardship.  
   
2.3  A review of the 2013/14 Council Tax Reduction Scheme has been 

undertaken which found that collection was better than anticipated with 
82.6% collected in year from Council Tax Reduction Scheme recipients. 
Collection rates are currently at a similar level in 2014/15. The review also 
found that the impact of the changes was across all groups with none being 
specifically disadvantaged, that there have been no challenges or requests 
for changes and that the Council has been able to maintain a financial 
“safety net” for those households suffering exceptional financial hardship.  

 
2.4 It is proposed that no changes are made to the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2015/16 and that the Council continues to pass on the 
government funding cut in full. Additionally, it is proposed that the Council 
continues to support those suffering exceptional hardship with a 
Discretionary Hardship Scheme and uses Section 13a of the 1992 Local 
Government Finance Act to administer the funding.  Despite there being no 
proposed changes the Council is still required to consult on the proposals.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet agrees to: 
 
3.2 Note the outcomes of the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 

2013/14 as detailed in sections 6, 7, 8, 9 and appendix A of this report.  
 

Page 52



  

3.3 Consult on a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2015/16 that 
proposes to continue to pass on the government cut in grant in full as set 
out in section 11 of this report. 

 
3.4 Continue to provide Discretionary Hardship Scheme for households in 

receipt of Council Tax Reduction who are suffering exceptional hardship via 
the existing provision within Section 13a of the 1992 Local Government 
Finance Act. 

 
4. Policy context 
 
4.1 One of the primary functions of the Council is to promote the social, 

economic and environmental wellbeing of the borough and its people. In 
discharging this important role the Council has a specific duty to safeguard 
the most vulnerable from harm and to regulate access to public services 
and to provide social protection for those that might otherwise be put at risk.  

4.2 As Council funding is provided through public resources (grants from central 
Government; Business Rates and Council Tax) the local authority must also 
demonstrate both responsibility and accountability in the stewardship of 
public resources.    

4.3 The overarching policy and decision making framework for the discharge of 
the Council’s many functions and duties is Lewisham’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy. The Strategy contains two overarching principles 
which are: 

� Reducing inequality – narrowing the gap in outcomes; and 
 

� delivering together efficiently, effectively and equitably – ensuring that all 
citizens have appropriate access to and choice of high quality local 
services. 

 
4.4 Also contained within this overarching policy framework are the Council’s 

ten priorities.  These priorities describe the specific contribution that the 
local authority will make to the delivery of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy.  

5. Background 
 
5.1 The government abolished Council Tax Benefit on 1 April 2013, from which 

point local authorities were required to define their own local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. The government also reduced funding by 10% and 
made a fixed amount available. Previously the Council Tax Benefit scheme 
funding had not been limited and was fully covered by a government 
subsidy.      

 
5.2 The Council agreed that Lewisham’s 2013/14 Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme would pass on the £3.28m grant cut to 24,648 working age 
claimants. The Council also agreed a £100k Discretionary Hardship 
Scheme for those vulnerable groups facing exceptional hardship. 
Pensioners are protected by legislation and so continued to receive the 
same amount of help as before. 

 

Page 53



  

5.3 When Lewisham’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme was introduced on 1 
April 2013, working age claima
[...]
n 

Borough 18
78% 15% No Yes Not known Not known A number of exemptions exist Not known Yes Separate hardship scheme

London 

Borough 19

Did  not pass on 

the reduction and 

do not record 

separate figures

Don't know yet No Zero

London 

Borough 20
80.90% 15.00% Yes Yes Yes

Having discussion with Leader - 

around 27.5%
Ending 2AR Yes Yes Zero

London 

Borough 21
0% Yes Not known Not known Under consideration No

P
age 67


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
	HCSC public health referral
	HCSC autism spectrum housing referral

	3 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Council Tax Reduction Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 17 December 2014 at 11.45 am 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, 
Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Muldoon  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Smith and Councillor Chris 
Best 
 
 
103. Declaration of Interests 

 
Councillor Muldoon declared a personal interest a Governor of the South London 
and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
 

104. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
The Mayor received two referrals from the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee, relating to Public Health and Autism Spectrum Housing. The report 
was introduced by the Chair of the Healthier Communities Select Committee, 
Councillor John Muldoon. 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Healthier Communities Select Committee be 
noted, and that the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to 
respond. 
 
 

105. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin 
Bonavia, who outlined an update to Lewisham’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) for 2015/16. 
 
On 1 April 2013 the Council implemented a local CTRS which passed on the 
government cut in grant of £3.28m in full to 24,648 working age households 
previously in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. Lewisham agreed a Discretionary 
Hardship fund of £100,000 to help those suffering exceptional financial hardship 
meet some of the shortfall in the Council Tax Reduction awards. 
 
Councillor Bonavia highlighted the recent Haringey Supreme Court decision, and 
commented that the Council needed to ensure that any public consultation 
undertaken in relation to CTRS revisions would have to be proportionate. It was 
considered that the representations received during the November 2014 
supplementary consultation were valid, and the Council was right to undertake this 
consultation, which related to technical changes to the CTRS. In light of the 
Haringey Supreme Court decision, the Head of Law commented that all local 
authorities would need to be mindful of alternative options of administering the 
CTRS. 
 



 

 

 

2 

Having considered the officer report, and received the presentation from the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, the Mayor for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(1) the outcomes of the two consultations set out in appendices 1 to 7 be 
received; 

 
(2) a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme be retained from 1 April 2015 that 

passes on any shortfall in government funding, as set out in section 10; and 
 

(3) additional support be delivered to the most vulnerable residents, through 
use of the existing provision within Section 13A(1)(c) of the 1992 Local 
Government Finance Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.59 a.m. 
 
 
 


